Cash from operations

Working capital

Net interest received

Taxation

PPE and intangibles

Long-term receivables

Dividends

Treasury shares

Repayment of lease liabilities

Other

March 2019R’m 3 150

4 726March 2020

The group’s JSE top 40 ranking at the close of the financial year was
36 with a market capitalisation of R31bn trading at a PE multiple
of 11 times. Its cash conversion ratio adjusted for lease payments
was 133.3% which is testament to the group’s high free cash flow
generation relative to its earnings.

An unencumbered balance sheet allows the group to seize future
opportunities and continues to provide shareholders with market
leading return metrics. Refer to the six year review on pages 58 to 61.

Equity reserves increased by 8.6% to R9.4bn. Net asset value per
share increased to R36.36, up 8.7%.

The group’s capital structures remain sound but were adversely
affected by the creation of a material lease liability on its adoption of
IFRS16. The key solvency and liquidity ratios are as follows:

*  Right-of-use asset of R4.4bn included in FY2020
^ Lease liability of R5.0bn included in FY2020

^ FY2020 adjusted for lease payments.

Statement of financial position

2020 2019

Non Current Assets 7 110* 2 664

Current Assets 10 244 8 481

Inventories 2 719 2 692

Trade and other receivables 2 268 2 179

Cash and cash equivalents 4 726 3 275

Other assets 530 335

Total Assets 17 354 11 145

Shareholders equity 9 428 8 682

Total Liabilities 7 926^ 2 463

Total equity and liabilities 17 354 11 145

2020 2019

Solvency ratio 55% 175%

NAV per share (cents) 3 636 3 345

Debt to equity 0.8 0.3

Current ratio 2.6 3.9

Quick ratio 1.9 2.7

Cash conversion 133.3%^ 80.9%

512020 Integrated Report

CONTENTS

Mark Stirton
Chief financial officer

COVID-19 has been the biggest global disruption of this century.
Forecasted Global GDP growth is expected to be negative in 2020.
Governments around the world have injected vast stimulus packages
(liquidity) into their economies to soften the impact but they have
not solved for corporate solvency that will start to be recorded in the
months ahead. Unemployment is forecast to be at levels equivalent
to The Great Depression, a concerning prospect for economies
around the world.

The erosion of economic growth in our local South African context